

68008-1

68008-1

No. 68008-1-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

DOUG KRUGER,
Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL MOI,
Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

William John Crittenden
Attorney at Law
300 East Pine Street
Seattle, Washington 98122
(206) 361-5972
wjcrittenden@comcast.net

APR 11 2011 10:43 AM
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Parties’ Agreement to Purchase Magnolia Property	6
B. First (2006) Lawsuit and Default Judgment	7
C. Order to Quitclaim Parcel A to Kruger	8
D. Second (2009) Lawsuit and Default Order	8
E. Amended Default Judgment.....	9
F. Moi Bankruptcy	11
G. Motion to Set Aside Default Orders (2009 Case).....	11
H. Motion to Enforce Order to Convey Parcel B.....	13
I. Moi Appeals.....	14
J. “Corrected” Amended Default Judgment; Pending RAP 7.2 Motion	15
K. Additional Proceedings: Supersedeas Rulings, Writ of Execution.....	16
L. Trial Court Denies Kruger’s Motion for Attorney Fees	17
IV. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. The trial court erred in failing to vacate the default judgments improperly obtained by Kruger in February 2010 and May 2010.....	18
I. The amended default judgment issued on May 3, 2010 must be vacated because the judgment was	

obtained without notice to Moi after an attorney, Michael Malnati, informally appeared for Moi.....	20
2. Both default judgments were obtained by fraud, misrepresentation, and the misconduct of Kruger and his attorney.....	24
i. Kruger improperly included non-recoverable attorney fees as “damages.”	25
ii. Kruger improperly charged Moi \$80,000 for Kruger’s half of the loan even though the money was not owed by Moi and had not been paid to the bank by Kruger.....	28
iii. Kruger charged Moi \$61,000 in damages for which Kruger provided no basis whatsoever.....	29
iv. Kruger charged Moi approximately \$31,000 in additional unsupported claims for damages.....	31
3. Both default judgments in the 2009 case are void because those judgments provided greater and significantly different relief than Kruger sought in the complaint.	32
4. Moi’s motion to set aside the default judgments was timely, and Kruger has not shown any prejudice	35
B. The trial court erred in failing to award Moi attorney fees under CR 11.....	39
C. The trial court erred in failing to enforce its own prior order requiring Kruger to transfer Parcel B to Moi.	41
D. Kruger is not entitled to any award of attorney fees in this case	43
E. Moi requests an award of attorney fees pursuant to CR 11 and RAP 18.1(a)	45
V. CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aine & Weiner v. Barker</i> , 42 Wn. App. 835, 713 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	25
<i>Bank of America N.A. v. Owens</i> , 173 Wn.2d 40, 266 P.3d 211 (2011)	18
<i>Council House, Inc. v. Hawk</i> , 136 Wn. App. 153, 147 P.3d 1305 (2006).....	19
<i>Columbia Val. Credit Ex., Inc. v. Lampson</i> , 12 Wn. App. 952, 533 P.2d 152 (1975)	33, 35
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994)	25
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Carmick</i> , 146 Wn.2d 582, 48 P.3d 311 (2002).....	41
<i>In re Halas</i> , 194 B.R. 605 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003)	38
<i>Morin v. Burriss</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 161 P.3d 956 (2007).....	19, 24
<i>Old Republic Nat. Title Ins. Co. v. Law Office</i> , 142 Wn. App. 71, 174 P.3d 133 (2007).....	21
<i>Professional Marine Co. v. Lloyd's</i> , 118 Wn. App. 694, 77 P.3d 658 (2003).....	20
<i>Sacotte Const., Inc. v. National Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 410, 177 P.3d 1147 (2008).....	20-21
<i>Sceva Steel Buildings, Inc. v. Weitz</i> , 66 Wn.2d 260, 401 P.2d 980 (1965).....	33
<i>Schoeman v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 855, 726 P.2d 1 (1986).....	25
<i>Skilcraft Fiberglass, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 40, 863 P.2d 573 (1993).....	20

<i>State ex rel. Adams v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Wn.2d 868, 220 P.2d 1081 (1950)).	33
<i>State ex rel. Macri v. Bremerton</i> , 8 Wn.2d 93, 111 P.2d 612 (1941).	25

STATUTES

RCW 6.23.020	36, 43
--------------	--------

COURT RULES

CR 11	4, 5, 39-41, 45
CR 55	18, 20, 33
CR 60(a)	15
CR 60(b)	18, 24, 32, 33, 35-36, 38
ER 801(c)	23
RAP 7.2	15
RAP 18.1	45-46
RPC 3.3	24, 35, 40
RPC 3.7	23
